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INTRODUCTION

THE DATE AND ORDER OF
ORIGEN’S WORKS

IN order to determine as far as we can the date and order of Origen’s
works, we must first establish the dates of the main events of his life.
Eusebius tells us (H.E. vi. 2) that Origen’s father Leonidas was
martyred when Laetus was governing Alexandria under Severus, and
that at that time Origen was seventeen. This would mean that Origen
must have been born in 186" and his father martyred in 203.> By 204
he was presiding over the Catechetical School. Daniélou has some
interesting remarks on this school.3 The school-teaching which Origen
took on when he sold, as Eusebius tells us (H.E. v1. 3), his secular
books was not that of a general school of the liberal arts, such as
Gregory describes him as keeping later in Caesarea, uniting the study
of philosophy and of Scripture, nor was it delivered to a group of
disciples imbibing and spreading outwards the influence of their master,
such as he probably conducted while he was in Athens much later, and
such as was probably conducted by Clement of Alexandria and by
Pantaenus, his master, before him. But it was with a Catechetical
School in the strict sense, for the instructing of catechumens before
baptism, that Origen, young as he was, must have been entrusted, in
default, perhaps, of any other through persecution. He was probably
the first to be thus officially the head of a Catechetical School in
Alexandria.* Eusebius tells us (4.£. vi. 19) that Origen, some time
before he left Alexandria, handed the teaching of the catechumens over
to Heraclas, and confined his teaching to the more advanced pupils.

' Halévy puts Origen’s birth at 186 (‘L’Origine de la Transcription’, etc.,
pp- 335—41). Daniélou puts it at 185, and Leonidas’ martyrdom at 202 (Origéne,
p. 22).

2 So Lawlor and Oulton, Vol. 11, p. 192. We can disregard, with Eusebius,
Porphyry’s statement that Origen was brought up a pagan. See H.E. v1. 19.

3 Origéne, pp. 25—6, 29; he is relying mainly on an article by Bardy in the
Revue Bibligue (2¢ série, pp. 8411.).

4 Bishopsentrusted learned laymen withsuchan office,and thence developed the
order of Jector ; thereis somereference to thisin Hippolytus’ Apostolic Tradition (12).

HOD I I
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A letter of Origen quoted in H.E. V1. 19 and Eusebius’ comments on it
make it clear that what Origen then ran was a sort of Christian Univer-
sity, where the teaching included references to pagan philosophy and
to the doctrines of heretics.

Not long after 204 Origen must have performed his act of self-
castration,” and at about the same time he converted from heresy
Ambrosius, who was to become his life-long friend and patron.* He
visited Rome with Ambrosius,? probably in 212, though Cadiou would
date this visit 210-11.4 Cadiou also quotes S. Jerome as saying, in his
De Viris Illustribus LX1, that at Rome Hippolytus greeted Origen
among his hearers during a lecture. He wants to place Ambrosius’
conversion during this visit.® Bardy, however, agrees with Lawlor and
Oulton in dating the visit 212.7 A visit to Arabia shortly after this
(H.E. V1. 14) may be dated 214. Further we are told (H.E. v1. 16)
that Origen found a copy of the ‘Sixth’ or ‘Seventh’ versions of the
Psalms in a jar in Jericho in the time of Antoninus, the son of Severus,
which suggests 215 as the date of Origen’s first visit to Palestine, and
to Caesarea in particular (mentioned in H.E. v1. 19).9 Then in 232"
Origen left Alexandria finally, was ordained presbyter in Palestine,
visited Athens for the first time, and later Asia Minor, and settled at
Caesarea in Palestine. The authority for this is A.E. vi. 23, which
dates Origen’s ordination by the accession of Pontianus to the see of
Rome, and of Zebinus to that of Antioch. There is also H.E. v1. 26,
which, speaking of Origen’s move to Caesarea, says &tos &’ fiv ToUTo
Séxarov Tiis SnAoupévns fyenovias (i.e. Alexander Severus’), which
brings us to 232. This is confirmed by the statement, also in A.£. vI.

* Lawlor and Oulton, p. 194, place this in 210 at latest.

* H.E.v1. 23. See Lawlor and Oulton, pp. 213-14.

3 H.E.V1. 14, 16. See Lawlor and Oulton, pp. 201, 203—4.

4 La Jeunesse d’Origéne, p. 62. 5 Ibid. p. 63. ¢ Ibid. p. 84.

7 G. Bardy, ‘La Régle de Foi d’Origéne’, p. 167.

8 Lawlor and Oulton, p. 201. Cadiou would date this 214 or 215 (La Jeunesse
d’Origéne, p. 107).

9 Lawlor and Oulton are ambiguous here. On p. 201 of their work they date
this first visit to Palestine as ‘c. 216’, yet on pp. 203 and 206 they date it as 215.
Rauer apparently dates it 216 (Introduction to his edition of the Commentary and
Homilies on Luke, pp. xiii—xv).

™ So Lawlor and Oulton and Field (Origenis Hexaplorum Quae Supersunt,
Praefatio et Prolegomena, p. 1). Denis (De la Philosophie d’Origéne, p. 390)
dates it 231, Cadiou (La Jeunesse d’Origéne, p. 392) 230-1.
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26, that ‘not long after’ Demetrius was succeeded by Heraclas as
Bishop of Alexandria, having been bishop for forty-three years. Now
H.E. V. 22 tells us that Demetrius became bishop in 190, so this would
put his death, very appropriately to this scheme of dating, at 233.
Lawlor and Oulton point out® that the only evidence for Origen’s
return to Alexandria after his visit to Greece mentioned in H.E. V1. 23
(a return assumed by several scholars)? is the statement of Photius,
apparently based on Rufinus’ translation of Pamphilus’ Apology for
Origen, that Origen was ordered to depart from Alexandria. Jerome
merely says damnatus, not ‘banished’ (Epistle xxxiii).3 It is much
easier to reconcile what we know of his journey with the assumption
that when Origen left Alexandria for this journey he left it for good,
having appointed Heraclas as his successor in the Catechetical School.
He cannot have left Alexandria earlier than 230, the date of Pontianus’
accession (H.E. V1. 23); he was ordained presbyter in Caesarea (ibid.);
he held a debate with a hereticin Athens, staying in Athens long enough
for a garbled account of the debate to have reached Alexandria before
he returned to Palestine,* and with another heretic in Antioch. More-
over the news of his ordination must have had time to reach Alexandria,
and to cause Demetrius to write a new series of letters to bishops
against him (in addition to a former series mentioned in H.E. V1. 19).
All this would hardly leave time for Origen to return to Alexandria and
be expelled by 232. Anyway, Eusebius nowhere says that Origen was
expelled, only that he left; and Origen’s own reference in the Com-
mentary on John says ‘we were rescued from Egypt’ (8€ahcUodnpev:
VL. 2). Again, it was probably on his journey to or from Athens that
Origen had an interview with the Empress Mammaea at Antioch
(H.E. v1. 21). This interview took place in the reign of Alexander
Severus (which is all that the & ToUrep of H.Z. v1. 21 implies). Some
scholars would place it in 218, but Mammaea was not then the Emperor’s
mother, as Eusebius calls her, but his aunt, because Elagabalus was then
on the throne.5 Now, it is known that Mammaea was at Antioch in the

' Op. cit. pp. 218-19.  * E.g. Cadiou, La Jeunesse d’Origéne, p. 372.

3 But a later council under Demetrius degraded Origen from the priesthood.
See Cadiou, op. cit. p. 392.

4 Fragment of a letter of Origen quoted in Rufinus’ Epistle prefixed to
Pamphilus’ 4pology for Origen (P.G. xv11, 624-5).

5 Cadiou (op. cit. pp. 334-8) suggests 224~ as the best date for this interview,
for he thinks that it coincides with the commencement of the Commentary on
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winter of 232 with her son. Eusebius does not say that Origen went to
the interview from Alexandria or returned to Alexandria from it. He
may have gone there from Caesarea, or on hisjourney back from Greece.*

Itis probable that between the years 235 and 237, during the persecu-
tion of Maximin, Origen was staying in Caesarea in Cappadocia with
(for at least part of his stay there) Firmilian its bishop (see H.E. V1. 27).
Eusebius tells us that Origen gained some of Symmachus’ writings
(Umropvriparrar) from a certain Juliana, who had received them from the
hands of Symmachus himself (H.E. vi. 17). Lawlor and Oulton
believe® that these writings could not have been Symmachus’ transla-
tion of the Old Testament. They argue thus: Palladius in his Lausiac
History says that Origen received these writings from Juliana in
Cappadocian Caesarea when he was in hiding ‘from the hostility of the
Greeks’, and he quotes a note by Origen himself found in a very old
book. ‘ The hostility of the Greeks” is an ambiguous phrase, but it may
well have been from the hostility of pagan persecutors that Origen was
hiding, and if we assume that it was, we can best date this residence in
Cappadocia as 235—7. This makes it impossible that the writings of
Symmachus gained from Juliana should have been his version of the
Old Testament, because Origen uses that versioninanote on Psalm 4. 1,3
and we know that his Commentary on Psalms 1—25 was written before
he quitted Alexandria (see below). The five years’ residence with Origen
at Caesarea of Theodorus, also called Gregory (by others, not Eusebius,
called Thaumaturgus), is best placed after the persecution of Maximin,
as we know that Gregory was born in 218 and visited Caesarea when
he was about twenty. Lawlor and Oulton* date this visit 238—43
(see H.E. V1. 30).

In the years 243 and 244 must be placed Origen’s second visit to
Athens,5 which must have been a fairly long one, considering the
amount of work Origen did there (see below, p. 15).5 And during this

Jokn, on the strength of a reference in that work to an absence of Origen from
Ambrosius and a return: peT& TO koTd TO oddpax kKexwpioban fuds dAAGAwY
(1. 2). Daniélou (p. 34) apparently puts it in 218.

* See Lawlor and Oulton, pp. 219—20.

* Op. cit. pp. 204, 230. 3 P.G. x11, 1132-3.

4 Op. cit. pp. 221-2. 5 Lawlor and Oulton, p. 224.

6 Koetschau for some reason dates this visit 240. See the Introduction to his
edition of the Concerning Prayer, p. Ixxvii. But if we accept Lawlor and Oulton’s
suggestion concerning Gregory’sresidence with Origen, thisdateisan unlikely one.
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period we can with probability place Origen’s contact with two
eminent pagan scholars, Plotinus and Longinus. The relation between
Origen and these two is one of the thorny questions of Origenistic
scholarship, and we must set out here some of the evidence. It almost
all derives from Porphyry’s Life of Plotinus. In this Life Porphyry
tells us® that Plotinus was in Persia with the imperial armies when the
younger Gordian was murdered there. This took place in 244.
Plotinus thereupon made his way to Rome. Then Porphyry has a para-
graph which mentions Origen: *Epewvic 8¢ kad *Wprytver kad TTAwTivey
owvBnK&V yeyowidv, undtv EkkoAUTTTE TGV ‘Appowviou SoyudTov,
& 1) &v Tois &kpodoeow outols &vekexdBopTo, Epeve kol & TTAwTivos
ouvev pév TIol TGV TPoo1dvTwy, Tpdv &3¢ &vékmuoTa T Tapd ToU
*Appooviou 8dyporte. *Epevviov 8¢ mpddTov Tds cuvlrikas TapaBé&vTtos
*Wpryévns pev fikorouler 1§ ebdaavTt *Epewvicy, Eyponpe 58 oUdtv AT
T Trepl T&V Soapdveov Uy ypappe, kad £mri FaAAmvou 811 udvos ToinTis
6 PaoireUs. There is of course in this no actual statement that it was in
Rome that Origen met Plotinus. Rather the assumption is that they
both studied under Ammonius in Alexandria (as indeed we know that
at least Plotinus did earlier), and there made this agreement not to
divulge Ammonius’ teaching. Then, considerably later in the Life,
during a description of Plotinus’ life in Rome, Porphyry mentions
Origen again: *Wpryévous 8¢ &mavTrioavtds ToTe els THY ouvouoiav
TAnNpwBels gpubriuaros &vioTaobon piv EBouAeTo, Adyew 8t Utrd *Wprytvous
&EroUpevos Epn &viAieobon Tés Tpobupias, dTav eldf) & Aéywv ST1 Tpds
el8dTas dpel & alrrds pEAAeL Aédyew: kal oUTws dAlya SioexBels é§ovéoTn.
Though this again does not actually say that Origen met Plotinus on
this occasion in Rome, the inference is strong. It is, however, very
difficult indeed to imagine when the two could have met in Rome, as
Plotinus did not go there till 244 or 245, and Origen, as far as we know,
did not go there after 211. It should be remembered that Porphyry
(as he tells us himself)3 did not meet Plotinus till long after Plotinus
came to Rome—to be precise, in the tenth year of Gallienus (263),
when Porphyry was thirty, by which time Origen must have been dead
for nearly ten years. The memory of the incident of Origen’s meeting
Plotinus, as related to Porphyry, presumably by Plotinus himself,
might well have become blurred.

Later still in his Zife Porphyry quotes from a Preface of one of the

* Sect. 3, p. 8. % Sect. 14, p. 14. 3 Sect, 4, p. 7.
5
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books of Longinus, in which the author mentions among contemporary
philosophers TThartcovixol piv *Appdovios kad *Wpryévns, ofs fpels 1o
TAeioTOV TOU Ypdvou TrpocepoiTioapey, &vdpdot oUk Sy TGV kab’
gauToUs els oUveo SieveykolUow.! Longinus lived from c. 213 to 273.
He studied at Alexandria and taught for thirty years at Athens before
going further east for a more adventurous life which was to end with
his execution after the fall of Zenobia.* Where could he have for some
considerable time sat at the feet of Ammonius and Origen, as he tells
us he did? Ammonius no doubt he attended in Alexandria, and
conceivably that is where he frequented Origen’s school too. But this
is not a very likely conjecture, because Longinus must have been at
the most nineteen when Origen left Alexandria for good. Athens is
a much more probable place for the meeting of Longinus and Origen,
either in the year 232, when Origen first visited it, or, much more
probably, in 244 and 245. We know from the letter already referred to3
that on his first visit to Athens Origen gave lectures attended by,
among others, heretics, and that he was treated as something of a
celebrity there. It is easy to imagine that Origen gave lectures which
non-Christians could attend, of a philosophical nature, during his
second stay at Athens, and that Longinus attended them. We may also
with some confidence conjecture that it was at Athens and at this period
(244—5) that there occurred this meeting between Plotinus and Origen
described by Porphyry. The route from Persia to Rome would almost
certainly lie through Athens for a man such as Porphyry, and he may
well have spent some time lecturing there before going on to Rome.
The question of the philosophical treatises ascribed by Porphyry and
Longinus* to Origen will be discussed later. It is perhaps enough to
claim at the moment that an encounter of Origen with Plotinus in
Athens in 244 or 245 would put the final nail into the coffin of the
legend of ‘Origen the pagan’.

Somewhere towards the end of the reign of Gordian,> Origen paid

* Sect. 20, p. 19.

* See the article ‘Longinus, Cassius’ in the Encyclopaedia Britannica, 1937
ed. The author apparently believes in the myth of ‘Origen the pagan’.

3 See p. 3, n. 4.

4 Later in this same Preface (Sect. 20, p. 19) Longinus has the phrase, referring
to Origen and the philosophers of his class, kal y&p € Tt ToUTwv yéypamwral
TIoW, GdoTep *Wprytver ptv T Trepl Acpdvaov.

5 Lawlor and Oulton, p. 224, suggest 244.
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his second visit to Arabia, mentioned in H.E. vi. 33, to recover
Berullus, Bishop of Bostra, from heresy. Gordian reigned from 238 to
244, so we shall have to place this visit before the second visit to
Athens, and therefore in 243 or 244. About 248 Origen paid his third
visit to Arabia, mentioned in H.E. V1. 37, in order to bring back to the
faith some heretics who were erring concerning the fate of the soul after
death." In 249-50 Origen suffered as a Confessor during Decius’
persecution (H.E. V1. 39). By 254 he was being attacked, according to
Denis,? by Eustathius of Antioch for his tendency to allegorize. We are
told by Eusebius that Origen died some time during the reign of
Gallus (251-3), aged sixty-nine. Photius, on the other hand,? alleges
that Pamphilus, in his 4pology for Origen, said that Origen died in
Caesarea during the Decian persecution, but that others said that he
survived ‘till the reign of Gallus and Volusianus’, and died in his
sixty-ninth year in Tyre. Migne points out in a footnote* that Eusebius
(H.E. V1. 37) says that Origen survived Decius’ persecution, as his
letters written after it testify. Photius mentions these letters, but is not
sure of their authenticity. Eusebius collaborated with Pamphilus in the
Apology, and yet says nothing of the story of Origen’s death during the
persecution, so that, even though the relevant part of the 4pology does
not survive, we may dismiss Photius’ statement as a wrong reading of
Eusebius. But his other tradition, placing Origen’s death in Tyre, may
be right, for we have independent evidence that he was there at the end
of his life. Eusebius (H.E. V1. 19) quotes quite a long passage from
Porphyry about Origen (and there can be no question whatever about
this being Origen the Christian) in the course of which he says: 6 &
TpdTros Tiis &romias & &Gvdpds @ K&y Komdij véos Qv ET1 EvTeTUXNKS,
opddpa eUSokipfioovTos kad €Tt 81° GOV KATOAEAOITTEV VY YPOUUKTWV
euSokipoUvTos, Topethpbw, *Wptyévous, o Khéos Trapd Tols SidaoxdAols
ToUTwV TV Adywv péya SiodéSotar. The place where Porphyry is
most likely to have met Origen is in Porphyry’s native town of
TyreS and the most likely date is about 253, when Porphyry would
have been about twenty or twenty-one, which answers well to his

! See below, pp. 17, 18. * De la Philosophie d’Origéne, p. 408.

3 Quoted by Migne, Preface to Rufinus’ translation of Pamphilus’ 4pology for
Origen (P.G. xv11, §36-7), from Biblioth., codex cviii.

4 P.G. xvI1, §35.

5 That Porphyry came from Tyre we know from his Life of Plotinus; see, for
instance, Sect. 21, p. 2I.
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description of himself as kowdij véos.! We may therefore with fair
probability say that Origen moved to Tyre before his death and died
there. But we cannot adopt Eusebius’ dating, ‘the reign of Gallus’, if
we are to put Origen’s birth at 186 and maintain that he died at the age
of sixty-nine, or if we are to take seriously Porphyry’s statement that
he wrote his treatise That the King Alone is Creator during the reign of
Gallienus.? One cannot read Porphyry’s Life of Plotinus without being
struck by the fact that the author is taking great care with his chrono-
logy, greater care than one could ever imagine Eusebius taking.
I believe, therefore, that we can on this occasion trust Porphyry rather
than Eusebius, especially since Porphyry actually met Origen at the
end of his life, and assume that Eusebius made a mistake and for
‘Gallus’ should have written ‘Gallienus’, and that Photius in his
‘till the reign of Gallus and Volusianus’ is simply reproducing what
he found in Eusebius.3 It is reasonable, then, to place Origen’s death
at Tyre, not in 253, but about 255.4

Eusebius (H.E. V1. 24) gives us a list of Origen’s works which were
written before he left Alexandria for Caesarea. This includes the first
five books of his Commentary on jJohn, the first eight books of his
Commentary on Genesis, a Commentary on Psalms 1—25, the Concerning
First Principles, the Commentary on Lamentations, and his Stromateis.
This last Jerome describes as Origen’s first work in point of time, and
he adds that On the Resurrection,’ which is not mentioned by Eusebius,
was his second.® Contrary to the statements of several scholars,
Eusebius gives no direct information concerning the order of Origen’s
early works. He merely says & ékeivou 8¢ kad *Wpryéver TGV €ls Tas
Belos ypopds Utropvnpdreov Eyiveto &pxni (H. E. VI. 23), and goes on to

* The Life, Sect. 4, pp. 6-7, tells us that in 263, when he met Plotinus,
Porphyry was 30.

* See above, p. 5.

3 Incidentally, Porphyry could not be calculating Gallienus’ reign from the
moment that he gained sole power (260), but from his association in power with
Valerian (263), for he tells us that he met Plotinus in Rome in the tenth year of
Gallienus. Gallienus only reigned alone for eight years.

4 Cadiou (La Jeunesse d’Origéne, p. 257n.) says that, ‘selon I’opinion la plus
commune’, Origen died about 252, and that this was the view of Valois. Redepen-
ning gave the date as 254, Baronius as 256.

5 Parts of this work can be recovered from Methodius’ attack on Origen and
Pamphilus’ Apology for Origen.

¢ See Denis, p. 390.
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describe how Ambrosius urged Origen to this task and supplied him
with labour. The £€ éefvou is a very vague indication of date, and must
not be pressed too closely. Most scholars agree that it means about
218, but nobody can be sure.” Then, a little later (vI. 24), Eusebius
gives us the list, already mentioned, of Origen’s works which were
certainly written before he left Alexandria to reside in Caesarea. But
he does not give us any further indication of their date or order, except
that he says of the Stromateis: kor& Tiw *AAe€évdpov ouvtéTTel
BaoiAeiav, ds kad ToUTo SAdYpagor dnAolio oTol Trpd TGV TOMWY
gmonuecdoes.* This means of course that if we accept the date 218 as
that intended by the phrase &§ &eivou, Jerome’s statement that the
Stromateis was Origen’s first work cannot be accurate, as Alexander
Severus did not begin his reign till 222.

Cadiou places On the Resurrection about 215, and he would assign
the same date to Origen’s Commentary on Lamentations, because of the
resemblance of its theology to that of the Commentary on Psalms, and
its appropriateness to a period when Origen had just seen Jerusalem
for the first time.3 Neither point, of course, supplies a very accurate
indication of date. Koetschau agrees with Cadiou in so far as he places
On the Resurrection (which he calls ‘eine Art von Vorarbeit zu de
Principiis’) before 218. With this, he argues, are consonant both the
close connection between the Concerning First Principles and On the
Resurrection and the fact that Origen seems to have left off studying
Hebrew under a Jewish master some little time before writing this
work; Eusebius tells us that it was in the reign of Caracalla (who died
in 217) that Origen studied thus.* Of the Commentary on Lamentations,
Klostermann, its editor, can say no more than that it was written before
231.5 Cadiou places the Commentary on Genesis next after On the
Resurrection, and the Stromateis (a work putting theological and

* Daniélow’s statement (p. 36), ‘4 partir de ce temps, nous dit Eusébe, Origéne
lui aussi (comme Hippolyte) commengait les « taires sur les saintes Ecritures’,
is too confident.

* Koetschau has pointed out that the chronological indication can apply only
to the Stromateis and not to the other works mentioned in this passage. See his
Introduction to the edition of the Concerning First Principles, p. x.

3 La Jeunesse d’Origéne, pp. 11516, 119.

4 See Koetschau’s Introduction, p. xi; H.E. v1. 16; Concerning First Principles
I. 3. 4 and IV. 3. 14.

5 Introduction to his edition of the remains of this work, pp. xxxviii, xxxix.
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philosophical ideas side by side without strict order, in imitation,
perhaps, of Clement of Alexandria’s Stromateis) about 222.

Next in order Cadiou places the two philosophical treatises men-
tioned by Plotinus and Longinus,* T/at the King Alone is Creator and
Concerning Demons, on the grounds that this is the only time, shortly
after the completion of the philosophical Stromateis, that Origen is
likely to have written purely philosophical treatises. The difficulty is
that, as we have seen, Porphyry says that the former of these was
written during the reign of Gallienus. A further difficulty is created by
the fact that Longinus in the Preface already referred to classes Origen
among the philosophers who preferred teaching their disciples orally to
writing, and seems to imply that the work on demons was his only
published one. Porphyry appears to support this when he says in the
passage from the Life of Plotinus quoted earlier:3 ‘But he wrote
nothing except the Concerning Demons and, in the reign of Gallienus,
That the King Alone is Creator.” It is difficulties such as these which
have given rise to the desperate theory of ‘Origen the pagan’.
Porphyry, however, could not possibly have thought that Origen
wrote nothing more than these two philosophical works, as his
references to Origen in the earlier part of the passage quoted by
Eusebius in H.E. V1. 19 show, and his very evident dislike, observable
in the same passage, of Origen’s habit of allegorizing. Itis not, I think,
too strange an hypothesis to assume that where Plotinus and Longinus
refer to Origen’s works as if he only wrote one or two, they intend his
purely philosophical works, and do not mean their words to apply to his
specifically Christian and theological works. We have no really sound
reason for doubting that Origen did write these two philosophical
works, or that the second of them must be placed in the reign of
Gallienus, about 253. We might allow Cadiou the Concerning Demons
as a work of Origen’s earlier days as a writer, or we might place it late
in Origen’s life with the other. We can certainly heartily agree with
him in exploding ‘Origen the pagan’.4

The Commentary on Psalms 1—25 Cadiou places between 214 and 218,
making it Origen’s first work. With Harnack, Cadiou imagines that
Eusebius (in H.E. V1. 23, 24) implies that the Commentary on John was
the first of Origen’s commentaries, and that in this Eusebius was

¥ La Jeunesse d’Origéne, pp. 248, 249. * See above, pp. 5, 6 (n. 4).
3 See above, p. 5. 4 See La Jeunesse d’Origéne, pp. 252—6.
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